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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of fish landing centres sanctioned in the country during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the number of proposals pending during 2005-06, State-wise;

(c) the time by which these are likely to be cleared;

(d) the funds released for the purpose during the said period, State-wise;

(e) whether the sanctioned amount have since been released to the States;

(f) if not, the reasons for the delay; and

(g) the action taken thereon?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI TASLIMUDDIN)

(a): State-wise details of fish landing centres sanctioned in the country during the last three years (2002-03 to 2004-05) and current year (2005-06) are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c): No proposal confirming techno-economic viability together with availability of land and statuary clearance for construction of new fish landing centres are pending.

(d) to (g): Central funds has been provided to the coastal State Governments for construction of the fish landing centres in instalments, based on the progress of implementation of the projects. A Statement showing the State-wise details of the funds released to the coastal State Governments for construction of fish landing centres during last three years (2002-03 to 2004-05) and current year
(2005-06) is at Annexure-II.

Annexure I

Statement referred in to the reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1583 for answer on 6.03.2006 - State-wise details of Fish Landing Centres sanctioned in the country during years 2002-03 to 2005-06:

S.No States  2002-03   2003-04  2004-05  2005-06

1. Andhra Pradesh 1.Baruva 1. Etimoga Nil Nil
   2.Perupalem 2. Mynavanilanka
   3.Gondisamudram 3. Vodarevu
   4. Isakapalli-    4. Kothapatnam
   Pattapupalem
   5.Thatichetlapalem
   6. Navvalarevu
   7. Bandaruvanipeta
   8. Chintapalli
   9. Pudimadaka
   10. Mukkam
   11. Mypadu
2. Tamil Nadu Nil   1. Soliakudi Nil  Nil
      2. Mandapam
      3. Arcottuthurai
2. Orissa 1. Balugaon Nil Nil Nil
3. Andaman &
 Nicobar 1. Dairy Farm Nil Nil Nil
   (Junglighat)


4. West Bengal Nil   Nil  Nil  1.Maya-
          Goalini-Ghat
   13 Nos.   7 Nos.  Nil  1 No.

Annexure II

Statement referred in to reply to the part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1583 for answer on 6.03.2006 - State-wise details of central funds provided for construction of Fish Landing Centres both new and the ongoing projects under the Centrally Sponsored
Scheme.

S.No. Name of the States 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06

1. Kerala     71.485
2. Tamil Nadu  93.48
3. Andhra Pradesh  254.425 30.57 123.175 106.13
4. Goa   14.60
5. Karnataka   7.50
6. Orissa   67.75 4.43
7 West Bengal     100.00
8. Gujarat    7.50
9. Andaman & Nicobar
 Islands   168.00 100.00  100.00
 TOTAL   669.74 150.00 123.175 306.13
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